05-896-CD
Staniey Jury etal vs. Brian Jury et al

Stanley Jury et al v. Rebecea Jury
2005-896-CD



Date: 09/09/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 12:23 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2005-00896-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Stanley M. Jury, Paulette E. Jury vs. Brian M. Jury, Rebecca M. Jury

User: LBENDER

Civil Other
Date Judge
06/22/2005 ew Case Filed. No Judge
Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Carfley, John R, (attorney for Jury, No Judge
~ Stanley M.) Receipt number: 1903338 Dated: 06/22/2005 Amount:
$85.00 (Check) Three CC Attorney Carfley
07/13/2005 ‘/{en-Day Notice, filed by Atty. Carfley No Judge
No cert. copies.
07/14/2005  Aritten Defense and Objections, filed from C/A no cert. copies. No Judge
08/12/2005 iling: Judgment Paid by: Carfley, John R. (attorney for Jury, Stanley M) No Judge
Receipt number: 1906510 Dated: 08/12/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
Judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant,
Rebecca M. Jury, only, filed by John R. Carfley Esq. 1CC Atty Carfley,
otice to deft., and statement to Alty.
Certificate of Service, filed. | nereby verify that a true and correct copy of No Judge
the Complaint filed in the above matter was served upon Rebecca M. Jury
‘/an June 22, 2005, filed by s/ John R. Carfley Esq. 1CC Atty.
08/15/2005 Motion for Specific Relief, filed by s/John R. Carfley, Esq. Two CC No Judge

ttorney Carfley

08/17/2005 _/Rule to SHow Cause, dated August 17, 2005, filed. upon consideration of Fredric Joseph Ammerman

the foregoing Motion for SPecific Relief, it is hereby ordered that an

argument shall be held on the 9th day of September 2005 at 11:00 a.m.

09/09/2005 Jertificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the letter and  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

/ZY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Judge. 2CC Atty Carfley.

notice of Rule to Show Cause with the date of argument contained therein
was served upon the Rebecca M. Jury on August 24, 2005 filed by John R.

Carfley Esq. No CC.
‘/Order, NOW, this 9th day of September, 2005, it is Ordered that the

Defendant shall complete transference of ownership of real estate, and
that judgment shali be entered in favor of the Plaintiffs and against the
Defendant for the rescission of the Real Estate Contract, together with
monetary judgment in the amount of $2.500. By The Count, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Carfley

Fredric Joseph Ammerman



Date: 06/28/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BILLSHAW
Time: 09:35 AM ROA Report
Page 5 of 9 Case: 2001-00420-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Joyce M. Meckley, Ronald C. Meckley vs. Otolaryngology Group of Central Pennsylvania, Inc., Steven Y. Kim MD,
Clearfield Hospital

Civil Other
Date Judge

09/09/2004 Order NOW, this 8th day of September, 2004, it is hereby Ordered that 1. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendants shall produce the witnesses notice on Aug. 10, 2004 for tfeir
depositions on or before Nov. 12, 2004, 2. Discovery shall be comp eted
by Dec. 14, 2004, 3. Plaintiffs' expert reports shall be due on Jan/28,
2005, 4. Defendants' expert reports shall be due on Mar. 15, 2005, 5. The
i qr is directed to place this matter on the wipter 2004

Notice of Service of gries Directed to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Def. filed by Atty. No CC.

09/16/2004 Certificate of Service, Defendant Dr. Steven Kim's/Answers to Plaintiffs'  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Second Set of Interrogatories, upon Arthur L. Scwarzwaelder, Esq. and
Michael Sosnowski, Esq,, filed by s/Darryl R. $fimak No CC

10/14/2004 Certificate of Service, Defendant Dr. Stever/Y. Kim's Answers to Plaintiffs' Fredric Joseph Ammerman
First Set of Interrogatorie’s in the above-cggtioned matter, by 1st class mail
Oct. 12, 2004 to Arthur L.\Schwarzwaeldgr, Esq. and Michael Sosnowski,
Esq. no CC

Certificate of Service, Deféndant Dr/Steven Y. Kim's Answers to Plaintiffs' Fredric Joseph Ammerman
First Request for Productiop of Dogiments in the above-captioned matter,

by 1st class mail Oct. 12, 2§04 tg/Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder, Esq. and

Michael Sosnowski, Esq. nq C@

10/22/2004 Certificate of Service, NoticeYof Intent to Serve Subpoenas for Production Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of Documents and Things difdcted to Dubois Magnetic imaging Center by
1st class mail on October 21, 2004, to: Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder,
Esquire, and Michael SgénowsRi, Esquire. Filed by s/ Darryl R. Slimak,
Esquire. No CC

10/28/2004 Notice of Service of/Answers To Rlaintiffs' First Set of Interrogatories and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
response to request for production\of Documents Directed to Defendant
Clearfield Hospitdl, filed on Behalf &f Defendant Clearfield Hospital.
Served on Oct.27 2004 by 1st class\inail to Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder,
Esquire. Filed’by s/ Michael A. Sosnoyski, Esquire. No cC

11/03/2004 Notice of Sefvice, Plaintiffs' Second Set™{ Interrogatories Directed to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendant( Otolaryngology Group of Central PA, Inc. and Steven Y. Kim,
M.D.; by Ast class mail on Nov. 1, 2004, filed by s/ Arthur L.
Schwarzwaelder, Esquire.
Certifi;z’ate of Service, Plaintiffs' Notice of Service was mailed on Nov. 1,
2004 fo Darryl Slimak; Esquire, and Michael A. Sosnowski, Esquire. No
CC.

11/04/2004 Notice of Service, Plaintiff's Second Set of Interrogatories Directed to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
fendant Clearfield Hospital; filed by s/ Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder,
Esquire. No CC

11/10/2004 Notice of Service, filed by Atty. Schwarzwaeider no cert. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Served Plaintiff's Third Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendants
Otolaryngology Group and Steven Y. Kim, M.D>

Certificate of Service, Notice of Oral Deposition Directed to Kimberly Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Campbell, upon Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder, Esq. and Michael Sosnowski,

Esq., filed on behalf of Defendants Otolaryngology Group of Central

Pennsylvania, Inc. and Steven Y. Kim, M.D., by s/ Darryl R. Slimak,

Esquire. No CC

'
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

STANLEY M. JURY, ET UX.
(Plaintiff)

_7095 Sanborn Street

(Street Address)

Osceola Mills, PA 16666
(City, State ZIP)

Vs.

BRIAN M. JURY & REBECCA
(Defendant) M. JURY

17 Bridge Street, Apt. 4
(Street Address)

Pittsfield, NH
(City, State

ZIpP)

PELS
Z}IETQE%@ Ay Costley

@ William A. Shawﬁ‘“ﬂé pd_ ,?5:®
%thonotary/()\erk of Court

CIVIL ACTION

No.  2005- £Q{o-CN

Type of Case:

Civil

Type of Pleading: _Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

(Plaintiff/Defendant)

John R. Carfley

(Filed by)
P. O. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(Address)

814-342-5581

{Phone)

éff/gdéture)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plantiffs,
V8- : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

‘ Defendants. :

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claims or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
. NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW '

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
' Plamtiffs,
-Vs- © No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,
Defendants. :

COMPILAINT

AND NOW COME, the Plaintiffs, STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE E. JURY,
husband and wife, who by and through their attorney John R. Carfley, Esquire, set forth the
following claim against the Defendants, BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M. JURY and in
support of said claims set forth the following factual averments:

1. Plaintiffs Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E. Jury, husband and wife, are adult
individuals currentty residing at 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant Brian M. Jury is an adult individual currently residing at 149
North Buckeye Street, Bellevue, Ohio.

3. Defendant Rebecca M. Jury is an adult individual currently residing at 17
Bridge Street, Apartment #4, Pittsficld, New Hampshire.

4. On or about February 28”’, 2003, Plamntiffs entered into a Real Estate
Purchase Agreement with the Defendants, who at the time were living together as husband
and wife.

5. Under said Agreement, Plaintiffs were to assist the Defendants in acquiring a
property located in Ramey Borough, more fully described in Deed Book 758, Page 479 and
Deed Book 759, Page 457 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County;
being lot #26 and part of lot #28 in the General Plan of Ramey Borough. A true and correct
copy of said Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. Under the terms of the Agreement, Plaintiffs would co-sign with the
Defendants all financial documents including a Mortgage and Note with Clearfield Bank
and Trust to allow for the purchase of the aforementioned property. In exchange, Defendants



agreed to be solely responsible for all mortgage payments, insurance premiums, and school
or real estate taxes and to “hold the (Plaintiffs) harmless and agree to protect and forever
defend (Plaintiffs) from any and all liability which might attach as a result of the ownership
of the subject tract of land.” "

7. On February 28", 2003, the Agreement was cxecuted and signed by both the
Plantiffs and the Defendants and notarized by Nancy M. Smeal, Notary Public, Graham
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

8. Shortly thereafter, Defendants assumed occupancy of the property and began
to make the required payments directly to the Plaintiffs as required under the terms of the
Agreement.

9. Al some time prior to October 2003, Defendants separated, and Defendant
Brian Jury relocated to the State of Ohio leaving the Defendant Rebecca Jury residing in the
subject premises in Ramey Borough. Eventually, Defendant Rebecca Jury vacated the
residence, leaving the property unoccupied.

10.  Beginning in October 2003 and continuing up to the present date, Defendants
have failed to make any of the payments required under the terms of the Real Estate
Purchase Agreement, forcing the Plaintiffs to assume all of the mortgage, insurance and tax
obligations, all of which is in breach of the contract terms and conditions earlier specified as
the consideration due the Plaintiffs’ for their commitment under the terms of the Real Estate
Contract.

COUNT I — Breach of Contract - Rescission of Contract

11.  Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 10 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

12, Under the terms of the aforementioned Real Estate Purchase Agreement, the
Defendants are obligated to make all of the payments associated with the ownership of the
subject property includmg, but not limited to, the mortgage payment, insurance premium and
all associated taxes.

13. Since October of 2003, Defendants have failed to make any of the required
payments either to the Plaintiffs or directly to the institutions to which the debt is owed.

14.  Plaintiffs have suffered financial hardship by having to assume all of the debt
load for which the Defendants have failed to make payment as required under the Agreement.

15. The Defendants failure to make these payments as required under the terms of
the Agreement constitutes a material breach of contract for which rescission of the Agreement
1s a reasonable, just and recognized remedy.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that this Honorable Court enter Judgment for the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendants individually and jointly, rescinding the Real Estate

Purchase Agreement and vesting full right, title and interest in the subject property with the
Plaintiffs.

COUNT II — Breach of Contract - Restitution -

16.  Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 15 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

17.  Since October of 2003, Plaintiffs have been required to make all payments
associated with the ownership of the subject property including all mortgage payments,
insurance premiums and taxes, all because of Defendants failure to meet their obligations
as set forth under the terms of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement.

18.  Defendants failure to make the aforementioned payments constitutes a
material breach of contract and restitution to the Plaintiffs for all amounts paid on behalf of
the Defendants plus interest and costs is a proper remedy under contract law.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs request that this ionorable Court enter judgment on behalf
of the Plaintiffs against the Defendants, jointly and severally for an unliquidated amount in
excess of $10,000.

COUNT III — Breach of Contract

19.  Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 18 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

20. Sometime prior to December 1, 2004, Defendants, Brian M. Jury and
Rebecca J. Jury, approached the Plamntiffs and requested the Plaintiffs to have their
attorney prepare a rescission of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement in order to eliminate
the need for instituting suit to legally rescind the Sales Agreement and vest full title to the
premises in the joint names of the legal owners, to wit, Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E.
Tury.

21.  The said Rescission Agreement was prepared by Plaintiffs’ counsel at
Plaintiffs’ expense and was submitted to the parties for signature on or about December
1, 2004.

22.  The said Agreement, a true and correct copy of which is affixed hereto as
Exhibit “B” was signed by the Defendant, Brian M. Jury on or about December 8, 2004,
all of which 1s substantiated by the signature page affixed hereto as Exhibit “B”.

23.  Despite repeated requests by telephone, written correspondence and
facsimile transmissions, Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, refused and has continued to refuse



to execute the Rescission Agreement, all to the detriment and expense of the Plaintiffs
herein.

24. The reasonable costs associated with the activities of the Plaintiffs through
their legal counsel which have accrued to date in this matter are $1,500, for which
Plaintiffs now make claim.

25.  The failure to conclude this matter without the need for litigation occurred
solely and exclusively because of Defendant Rebecca M. Jury’s refusal to execute the
Rescission Agreement as agreed to.

26. Based on the facts of this case, Defendant Rebecca M. Jury is solely and
exclusively liable for the litigation costs now incurred by the Plaintiffs as well as those
costs associated with the preparation of the Rescission Agreement.

27.  Plaintiffs request that the provisions of the Real Estate Rescission
Agreement be implemented by the Court and that a monetary judgment in a liquidated
amount of $1,500 be assessed against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, individually, for
failure to conclude this transaction in an expeditious and affirmative manner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that judgment be entered in favor of Plaintiffs
and against Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury for rescission of the contract and for re-vesting
of legal title 1n the said premises to the Plaintiffs with a termination of all equitable rights
in and to the said premises which Brian M. Jury or Rebecca M. Jury may now, assert,
together with a judgment in the amount of $1,500 for fees and costs associated with this
proceeding as well as a judgment for legal fees and litigation expenses in an amount of
more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).

Joftn R. Carfley, Esgflre
Attorney for Plaintiffs

#
Dated: June ﬂ,’ 2005



VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this instrument are true and correct. 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
(.S.§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Paulette E. Jury

Dated: Ja/z,e, /7/02005



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
' Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,
Defendants. :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do certify that I made service of the foregoing Complaint upon the following by
depositing the same in the United States mail, sent certified, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, this 22nd day of June, 2005, addressed as follows:

Rebecca M. Jury
17 Bridge Street, Apartment #4

Pittsfield, NH
M Carfley, Esq. /
ounsel for Plaintiff
P. 0. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581




EXHIBIT “A”



REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this 28° day of
February, 2003, by and between Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E.
Jury, of 330 Graham Station Road, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, husband and wife, parties of the first part,
hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART",

AND
Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury, of 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola
Mills,.Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, husband énd wife, parties
of the second part, hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE
SECOND PART".
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of
the Second Part are jointly involved in the purchase of certain
real estate within Rémey Borough, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;
and,

WHEREAS, that the Parties of the First Part are assisting
the Parties of the Second Part in having available to them
sufficient financial resources in order to allow for the purchase
of that premises located within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania; and,

WHEREAS, Clearfield Bank and Trust Company has required
all four (4) parties noted above, including all Parties of the
First Part and all Parties of the Second Part to execute the’
Mortgage Documents to be filed of record in regard to the above

referenced transaction; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of



the Second Part desire to set forth in writing their understanding
and agreement concerning the financing required for the purchase of
the property located in the Borough of Ramey, Clearfield County,
' Pennsylvania as well as their understanding as to who is to be
financially responsible for the payments to be made in regard to
the subject premises located withih Ramey Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
conditions and provisions hereinafter set forth and with the
intention of being legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. That it is expressly agreed by the Parties to this
Agreement that the premises being purchased is to inure and be held
for the benefit of the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury
and Rebecca M. Jury, husband and wife. 8Said land is mofe
particularly bounded and described as set forth on Exhibit "an
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
mortgage payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the .
above referenced parcel of groﬁnd located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all

insurance payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the



above referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, with said insurance to include all
fire, casualty and liability insurance required to be held or held
by the parties to this Agreement on the subject tract of land.

4. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
taxes which accrue as a result of the purchase of the above
referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Bbrough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, including but not limited tc all Borough,
County or School taxes associated with regard to the ownership of
the subject tract of land as well as any and all additional
assessments which might be imposed as a result of said ownership of
land. |

5. That the parties hereto specifically agree that they
shall not be any transfer or assign, either in whole or in part, of
any portion of the subject premises without first having obtained
the express written consent of all parties hereto.

6. That the Parties of the Second Part expressly promise
and pledge to hold the Parties of the First Part harmless and agree
to protect and forever defend the Parties of the First Part from
any and all liability which may occur as a result of the ownership
of the subject tract of land as well as from any suits, claims or
assessments which arise from the use or ownership of the subject-
tract of land by the Parties of the Second part.

7. That the parties hereto agree that this Agreement

shall not be recorded in the Office of the'Recorder of Deeds in



Clearfield County or any other office or place of public record
without the specific written consent of all parties.

8. That this .Agreement represents the entire
understanding of the parties and shall not be amended, changed or
modified in any manner or form unless in writing executed by both

the Sellers and the Buyers.

9. This Agreement shall be construed under and in

accordance with the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their

hands and seals the day and year first written above.

PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

St

‘Stanley M. .Jury /

W%M

Paulette E. Jury

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

\(Dma M o

Rebecca M. JuryQ Q




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this the g&nyday of February, 2003, before me the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Stanley M. Jury and
Paulette E. Jury, husband and wife, khown to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that Ehey executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

NANCY 1.1, &  Noie o
Cranam Townehip, Cleariicic Co., PA
My Commissicn Expirss, May 2, 2006

seal.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

4
on this the o2& day of February, 2003, before me the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian M. Jury and Rebecca
M. Jury, husbandvand wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that ‘they executed the same for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

02-\2744.@

NOTARIAL EEAL
NANCY L5 SMEZAL, Nciary Public
Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

seal.




of Ramey, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows:

rebar (set) at the northeast corner of Lot
Number 24 in Block “B" of the General Plan of the Borough of
Ramey, said rebar being the northeast corner of lands of William
Dewey Stott III as recorded in Deed Book 1812, Page 222, said
rebar being on the western right of way line of Pennsylvania
State Route SR-0253 (Main Street), said point of beginning being
the southeast corner of the parcel herein conveyed and running;
thence along the northern line of lands of William Dewey Stott
III and being the northern line of Lot Number 24 North 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 150.00 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the eastern right of way
line of a designed alley; thence along the eastern right of way
line of said alley North 33 degrees 51 minutes 15 seconds East a
distance of 76.90 feet to a’.point, said point being the
southwest corner of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel as
described in Instrument No. 200206844; thence along the southern
line of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel the following courses
and distances: South 56 degrees 16 minutes 55 seconds East a .
distance of 36.80 feet to a point; North 33 degrees 39 minutes
09 seconds East passing through a 3/4" rebar (set) at a distance
of 2.75 feet and continuing on for a total distance 23.21 feet
to a 34" rebar (set) said rebar being on the southern line of
Lot No. 30 of the General Plan of the Borough of Ramey; South 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East a distance of 113.28 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way
line of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0253 (Main Street); thence
along the western right of way line of Pennsylvania State Route
SR-0253 South 33 degrees 51 minutes 16 seconds West a distance
of 100.00 feet, along to a 3/4" rebar (set) and place of

beginning. '

Containing 14,149.47 sq. ft. 0.325 acres and known as Lot Number
26 and a portion of Lot Number 28 of the General Plan of Ramey
and as also shown on a plat map prepared by Curry & Associates,
dated March 30, 1994 and revised on February 6, 2003, a
photocopy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

" BEGINNING at a 3/4"

SUBJECT TO all restrictions, reservations, easements,
conditions, covenants and rights of way as may be contained in

prior instruments of record.

BEING the same premises, known as Lot No. 26, which Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and conveyed to Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed dated April 17, 1978 and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 758, Page 479. AND
BEING a part of the same premises, known as part of Lot No. 28,
which Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and
conveyed to Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed
dated April 24, 1978 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
759, Page 457. said Robert A. Williams died June 11, 1989,
vesting title in Dorothy Williams, his surviving spouse. .
Dorothy Williams died November 24, 1993 and by her Last Will and

. Testament dated November 18, 1988 and appearing of recqrd in
Estate No. 93-644, she left all the hereinbefore described

premises to her children and Grantors herein: Jon R. Williams,
Robert S. Williams, Dean Williams, Dorothy Wil}lays,'Sally A.
Williams, Nancy Williams Hensal, '‘and Mark A. Williams.

Exhibit A




EXHIBIT “B”



7. All parties agree that this agreement shall not be recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in Clearfield County nor in any way be made a part of
public knowledge.

8. This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the parties and shall
not be amended. changed or modified in anv manner or form unless executed
i writing by all parties.

9. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the Laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day
and vear first written above.

PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

Stanley M. Jury

Paulette E. Jury

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

BrzaM.. Jury

Rebecca M. Jury
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

STANLEY M. JURY, ET UX.

(Plaintiff)

7095 Sanborn Street

(Street Address)

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

(City, State ZIP)

vs.

BRIAN:‘M. JURY & REBECCA M.

(Defendant) JURY

5 Elm Street, Apt. C

(Street Address)

Pittsfield, NH 03263

(City, State ZIP)

FlLED;{g
ol 3\’%2005

William A. Shaw
Promonotary/Clerk of Courts

éifgigﬁature)

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2005-896-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Ten day Notice

of Default
Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiffs
(Plaintiff/Defendant)

John Rl Carfley
(Filed by)

P. O. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(Address)
814-342-5581
(Phone)
/S -



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No. 2005 - -CDh

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the within document was served
upon the following party at the following address on July 12, 2005, by ordinary mail, first

class, postage prepaid.

Rebecca M. Jury
S Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittsfield, NH 03263

i

ohn R. Carfley, E
P 0. Box 249 %
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE

E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-vs- : No. 2005 - 896 - CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as

husband and wife,

Defendants. :

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE
YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHRE IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 5982

R. Carfley, Egq. A
P. O. Box 249 ;4 /
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866

Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: July 12, 2005
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Clearﬁeld, Pa 16830 William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Co
Date July 7, 2005 )

This is a written defense and objection to the claims set forth against me in the case of
Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E. Jury vs Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury dated June
22,2005, I, Rebecca M. Jury, have been living with my two children in New Hampshire
since February 2004 where I was born and where my close blood relatives live. Ihave
been solely supporting my two children on very low income without receiving court
ordered child support payments from my separated husband, Defendant Brian M. Jury,
since February 2004. I hope the court understands that I cannot afford an attorney to
represent me in this matter and am relying on voluntary advice and assistance from my
family and others to understand this matter and prepare this written defense. Iam
presenting the following in attempt to defend myself regarding the matter.

1. In February 2003, I signed documents relating to the property at Main Street, Ramey,
Pa. that I did not understand since I am not experienced in real estate transactions. I
trusted Brian Jury and his parents to the extent that they would not seek to harm my
children or me financially or otherwise. At the time, I thought that Brian Jury’s
mother and father (Plaintiffs) were only cosigning the loan amount of $21,000 to
allow Brian Jury and I to purchase the property. The “Real Estate Purchase
Agreement” states “WHEREAS, that the Parties of the First Part (Plaintiffs) are
assisting the Parties of the Second Part (Defendants) in having available to them
sufficient financial resources in order to allow for the purchase of that premises
located within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County Pennsylvania”. I thought that
Brian Jury and I were allowed to live in the apartment while Brian Jury was to pay
the payments to the bank.

2. Many renovations to the apartment were needed in order to live there. Brian Jury did
not have any credit and insisted at the time to charge the materials to my credit card,
which was in my name only. I realize now that I should not have agreed to charge the
materials to my credit card but at the time I felt that I didn’t have a choice in order to
have a place to live. The amount charged for materials was approximately $7,000. I
have not been able to pay the credit card payments and the balance now including
interest and penalties is over $10,000. This has caused a substantial financial hardship
for me and harmed my credit.

3. 1 moved into the upstairs apartment in May 2003 along with my two children. Brian
Jury and I were having differences and he did not move in with us. I officially
separated from Brian Jury in July 2003 and filed with the court to receive child
support from Brian Jury to help support Brian Jury’s and my two children. In
determining the child support amount, Brian Jury was allowed to pay a reduced child
support amount since he was paying for expenses associated with the property at
Main Street, Ramey, Pa.

4. In December 2003, I decided to vacate the property since Brian moved to Ohio to live
with Paulette Jury’s (Plaintiffs) daughter and taking care of the property by myself



9.

was too much of a hardship on me. I informed Brian Jury that I was moving and he
told me to lock the apartment and leave the keys inside. Brian Jury and the Plaintiffs
were going to re-rent the apartment and two commercial units, of which the rent
should more than cover the cost of property expenses.

Also upon the separation, I filed for a divorce with Brian Jury but he refused (and still
refuses) to sign any divorce agreement. One of the divorce statements said that all
property was to be divided between us. If Brian Jury was willing to complete a
divorce, then the building ownership now in dispute would likely have been taken
care of in the divorce agreement so this matter would not be a problem now.

I understood that Brian Jury was continuing to pay the expenses since it was part of
the child support order. 1 did not hear from the Plaintiffs until May 12, 2004, when I
received a letter from Attorney Carfley, claiming that Brian Jury was not paying any
expenses and said that it was necessary for me to signa “Rescission to Real Estate
Purchase Agreement”. I don’t fully understand the Agreement, but after discussing
the matter with real estate professionals and reviewing the closing documents with
them, I now understand that the Plaintiffs also have ownership in the property. 1 am
one of four owners. In signing the Rescission Agreement and a subsequent deed, I
would be relieving the Plaintiffs from having to pay me for the improvements I paid
for and any other possible investment gains associated with the property.

After calling Attorney Carfley’s office several times (as he “encouraged” me to do in
his letter of May 12, 2004), I was unable to reach him and he never called me back. I
was hoping that Attorney Carfley would offer fair and independent advice to all the
parties involved, but apparently he is only considering the Plaintiffs interest to harm
me financially and emotionally. So, with the assistance of someone who has
experience with real estate transactions, I sent a letter dated July 13, 2004 (enclosed)
to Attorney Carfley. I also consulted an attorney here in New Hampshire (who was
nice enough to not charge me for the initial consultation) who recommended that if
Attorney Carfley insists on resolving the matter in court, to ask the court to parse my
ownership in the property based on a fair and equitable method.

As the letter states, I believe that a reasonable and fair resolution to this matter is to
have an independent appraisal done on the property to determine its fair market value.
Then put the property on the market for sale based on that value. Upon the sale each
owner would receive one-fourth portion of the purchase price, less sales commissions
and real estate taxes, etc. associated with the sale, less verified debt owed to lender. 1
would also be reimbursed from the other three owners for three-fourths of the $7,000
I put into the improvements.

If the Plaintiffs want to purchase the property, the price to them should be based on
the fair market value.

10. I then received a letter from Attorney Carfley dated July 27, 2004, which he agreed

that I should be entitled to my portion of equity and cost of improvements I made to
the property. However, he stated that the Plaintiffs did not want to have an appraisal
done (without giving a reason) and were looking for “a fair and reasonable buyout” of
my equity. I don’t know anyone who can determine my equity without having an
appraisal done. I was also advised from a real estate broker that the property was
likely purchased at far below market value at $21,000. That, along with the
improvements made and increasing property values, it is likely to appraise at more



than 3 to 4 times the purchase price. However, in attempt to satisfy the Plaintiffs, as I
replied to Attorney Carfley in my letter of August 12, 2004, that T was willing to
accept $10,000 as a “buy out” of my equity and improvements I made based on a
guess of how much the property is valued.

11. Then on October 25, 2004, I received another letter from Attorney Carfley that said
that the most the Plaintiffs would pay me was $1,000. I called Attorney Carlfley’s
office and left him a message that I would agree to $7,000 for the reimbursement of
the improvement materials.

12. I did not receive any word or correspondence from Attorney Carfley regarding this
matter until I received the documents from the Court eight months later on June 24,
2005. When I read this document I felt threatened since it was written by an Attorney
stating that I will have to pay “liquidated Damages” fees and some unknown amount
higher than $10,000! The Real Estate Purchase Agreement states in paragraph 1
“That it is expressly agreed by the Parties to this Agreement that the premises being
purchased is to inure and be held for the benefit of the Parties of the Second Part,
Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury, husband and wife”. I only lived in the apartment
for less than six months and have not received any other benefit from the property.
During that time the rent expense was paid. If the property was for my benefit, why
are they now threatening to make me pay over $10,000? I don’t understand the
reasoning behind this threat. I believe that it is a clear attempt to take advantage of
my inability to pay for legal advice, my lack of real estate knowledge and the fact that
1live in New Hampshire. I stated in writing to Attorney Carfley, that I was only
seeking to get reimbursed for the money I spent on the materials in the apartment.

Instead of requiring a time consuming and costly legal court process, I respectfully
request the Court to consider the above information and require that the Plaintiffs have an
independent appraisal done on the building in order to sell the property based on that
appraisal. This will serve as a common and relatively easy way to fairly and equitably
resolve this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Rebecca M. Jury
17 Bridge Street Apt4
Pittsfield, NH

Enclosures:

Letter of May 12, 2004

Letter of July 13, 2004

Letter of July 27, 2004

Letter of August 12, 2004

Letter of October 25, 2004

Rescission to Real Estate Purchase Agreement
Real Estate Purchase Agreement

Deed



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY. husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
vs- . No. 2005 -83e- cD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claims or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 763-2641 Extension 5982



JOHN R. CARFLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
222 PRESQUEISLE STREET
P O. BOX 249
PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866

AREA CODE 814
TELEPHONE 342-5581
FAX 342-1127

May 12, 2004

Ms. Rebecca Jury
17 Bridge Street, Apartment #4
Pittsfield, NH 03263

Dear Ms. Jury,

I have recently been retained by Stanley and Paulette Jury to assist them in protecting
their interest in the property located in Ramey Borough, which was the subject of the
sales agreement signed by yourself and Brian with them in February of last year. Since
October, neither Brian nor you have made any of the mortgage payments to the Jurys as
set forth under paragraph 2 of the agreement. In addition, the Jurys have been forced to
pay all of the annual real estate taxes and for the existing insurance policy on the
property, which under the conditions of the agreement also were the responsibility of you
and Brian.

Clearly, any court of law would find that you and Brian have breached your duties
under the terms of the agreement and are liable to the Jurys for the mortgage, tax and
insurance payments, which have as yet been unmade. However, in speaking with Mrs.
Jury, it is not her intention to seek restitution for the delinquent payments owed, rather
she only wishes to rescind the earlier agreement of sale so that she and her husband can
have exclusive control over the building and the options that go with ownership of the
property including the rental of the space and the possibility of refinancing at a lower
interest rate.

I am enclosing a document entitled “Rescission to Real Estate Purchase Agreement”
for your perusal with the hopes that you are willing to join in the execution of this
document along with all of the other parties involved. Again, while you would be
relinquishing your interest in the property, it would be in exchange for the forgiveness of
all outstanding debt owed as a result of the failure to make the required payments to the
Jurys. This agreement is intended to avoid expensive and unnecessary litigation that
would likely result in a similar outcome and additional liability to you and Brian for the
default on payments. I am hoping that an easy resolution can be reached in this matter,
however the Jurys are serious about gaining control of the property and are willing to
proceed to litigation if necessary.



Please review the enclosed agreement and should you find it satisfactory, sign and
have notarized your part of the document and return it to my office. Should you agree to
the document in principal but require slight modification to the terms, please make any of
the relevant changes and forward a copy to my office for re-drafting. Finally, should you
need to speak to me regarding this situation please do not hesitate to contact me at your
convenience. I will attempt to do whatever is possible within the basic framework of the
agreement to facilitate a peaceful resolution to this problem, however, I would ask that
you respond within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to respond will force my
clients to seek an alternative resolution to this situation, more than likely that would be
the filing of suit against yourself and Brian. Again, it is my hope that it would not come
to that point, so anyway we can work with you to resolve this situation we are open to
discuss. Thank you in advance for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

)G

Peter J. Carfley, Esquire

cc: Paulette and Stanley Jury
Brian Jury



. VIA VERIFIED FAX  814-342-1127 July 13, 2004

John R. Carfley

Attn: Peter J. Carfley
222 Prequeisie Street
Phillipsburg, Pa. 16866

Dear Mr. Carfley:

I received your letter dated May 12, 2004 via certified mail the week of June 28" and have tried calling
your office several times but have not heard back from you. Therefore I am sending this FAX to you in
response to your letter.

T am sorry to hear that Stanley and Paulette Jury have had to pay expenses associated with the house
Brian Jury and I own. Brian and I have been separated for several months and I understood that Brian
was paying the expenses. 1have asked Brian to jointly obtain a divorce with stipulations regarding this
property but he has refused to date.

In order to resolve this matter, I believe the fairest method for all parties is to have an independent market
analysis done by a reputable real estate broker and sell the property at that value. 1 have puta substantial
amount of money in the property on renovations and both Brian and I have put a lot of time into it. Also,
the property was purchased at a low price and the market values have been rising. Therefore the market
price should be substantially higher than the purchase price.

The equity amount received after commissions and closing costs on the property will be used to pay all
substantiated expenses that Stanley and Paulette Jury have incurred and the remaining will be split
between Brian and 1. Stanley and Paulette Jury will receive reimbursement and be relieved of all
responsibilities and liabilities associated with the property. I will be reimbursed for the time and several
thousands of dollars I put into the renovations. Brian will be reimbursed for the time he put into
renovations and repairs.

Of course, if Stanley and Paulette Jury are interested in purchasing the property they are free to doso. 1
certainly would agree to a lower than market price since they have helped in the purchase and no real
estate commissions will be involved. The price would further, be reduced by the expenses Stanley and
Paulette Jury incurred.

As you know, all that needs to be done to put the property on the market is to select an independent
broker, let the broker have access to the property for the market analysis, decide on a final list price, have
Brian and I sign a listing agreement, and let the broker sell it. Once sold, a closing agent would process
the loan payoff, title work, etc.

I will call your office to verify that you have received this FAX and please let me know when you hear
from Stanley and Paulette Jury. Iwould like to put the property on the market as soon as possible since
the summer time is the best time to sell real estate.

Sincerely,

Rebecca M. Jury

17 Bridge Street Apt. 4
Pittsficld, NH 03263
Tel. 603-848-9121



JOHN R. CARFLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
222 PRESQUEISLE STREET
P.O. BOX 249
PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866

AREA CODE B14
July 27 2004 TELEPHONE 342-5581
7

FAX 342-1127

Ms. Rebecca Jury
17 Bridge Street, Apt. #4
Pittsfield, NH 03263

Dear Ms. Jury:

I have received, reviewed and conferred with Mrs. Jury
concerning your letter of July 13, 2004. In order to avoid
litigation and/or any other further complications involving Stanley
and Paulette Jury, I have been authorized to attempt to negotiate
a buyout of your interest in this real estate. We are not
interested in securing a market wvalue or any of the other
suggestions contained in your letter since you and Brian are in
default of the sales agreement and the most that you can look for
would be a reimbursement of the equity and/or cost of improvements
which you may have put into the property prior to the time you
vacated the premises.

Be that as it may I would like to know what you would consider
to be a fair and reasonable buyout of your equity in these
premises? Time is obviously of the essence since we do not want
to have this property sit idle any longer than necessary. '

Please provide me with an offer by no later than August 15,
2004. I have discussed with Mr. & Mrs. Jury the possibility of
filing a complaint seeking a recission of the contract based upon
you and Brian's default under the terms of the sales agreement. I
really would prefer not to have to get involved in litigation since
this will obviously prove to be an expense not only to my clients
but also to you and Brian as well. However, I am prepared to take
those steps on behalf of my clients in order to insure that they
recover the real estate which is still legally titled in their
name.

Please review these matters and then contact me with your
offer. I would be more than happy to discuss this with you or your
representative at any reasonable time and look forward to your
reply.

Very truly your
OHN R. CARFLE
JRC:sm

CC: Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Jury
Brian Jury



VIA VERIFIED FAX AND US MAIL
August 12, 2004

John R. Carfley
Attorney at Law

222 Presqueisle Street
PO Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa. 16866

Dear Mr. Carfley:

I am in receipt of your letter of July 27, 2004. - Upon review, I am surprised and disappointed that Stanley
and Paulette Jury are not willing to obtain an independent real estate market analysis. Such analysis
could be obtained with little effort at no charge and would give all parties a basis to determine the equity
amount in the property. It seems apparent that the only reason they are not willing to obtain or disclose a
market analysis price is because they know that the price will be substantially higher than the remaining
loan amount on the property.

The Purchase Agreement between the parties clearly states on the second page Section 1 that “it is
expressly agreed by the parties to this Agreement that the premises being purchased is to inure and be
held for the benefit of the parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury”. 1 believe that
a court would favor a fair and commonly used approach to resolving this matter, which is to sell the
property at market value and fairly disperse the equity as I expressed in my letter of July 13, 2004. The
Purchase Agreement also lacks a specific consequence if Brian and I do not pay the expenses as outlined.

However, as you have stated and I also believe it is better for all parties to utilize the court as a last resort
for resolution. Therefore, despite my beliefs as stated above, and because I am now living in New
Hampshire, I am willing to sell my portion of the property to Stanley and Paulette Jury at an amount
substantially less than the equity I would receive if the property were to be sold at true market value.
Lacking an independent market analysis, I have done some research to estimate the current market price
and have found that the property will now sell for at least $60,000 but more likely between $70,000 to
$85,000.

Although the Agreement clearly states that Stanley and Paulette Jury are not to benefit from the property,
I believe it is certain that they will significantly benefit by profiting from either leasing or selling the
property. However, as I stated in my letter of July 13, 2004, I will agree to accept substantially less than
the equity amount I have in the property if they are interested in full ownership. To help cover the costs I
put into the property I will agree to accept $10,000 provided that I am assured through a closing or similar
process that I am relieved of all responsibilities, liabilities, mortgages, liens, etc. associated with the
property. This may also require Stanley and Paulette Jury to refinance the property with a new mortgage
of which the loan would be under their names only and additional loan proceeds could be used to buy out
my portion of the property.

Please keep me updated.

Sincerely;” /71

Rebecca M. Jury
17 Bridge Street Apt #4
Pittsfield, NH 03263

CCO




< JOHN R.CARFLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
222 PRESQUEISLE STREET
P. O. BOX 249
PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866

AREA CODE 814

October 25, 2004 TELEPHONE 342-5581
FAX 342-1127

Ms. Rebecca Jury
17 Bridge Street, Apt. #4
Pittsfield, NH 03263

Dear Ms. Jury:

Before beginning civil proceedings against you, I have been
authorized by Stanley and Paulette Jury to offer a final settlement
figure of $1,000.00 for any interest you may retain in the real
estate. We would require that you sign the Agreement we earlier
provided you and transmit the same to my office at which time I
will forward the check to you. I am once again enclosing the
Agreement for signature.

Please advise of your decision within ten (10) days. Otherwise

"I will act on Mr. and Mrs. Jury’'s instructions to £file the
Complaint necessary to recover the legal title to the property.

Very trﬁly onE??
OHN R. CARFLEY
JRC:sm
Encls.

CC: Mr. & Mrs. Stan Jury



Rescission to Real Estate Purchase Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT,, made and executed this day of , 2004,
by and between Stanley M. Jurv and Paulette E. Jurv. husband and wife. residing at 7095
Sanborn Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, parties of the first part,
and hereinafier referred to as “PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART”.

AND

Brian M. Jury, an adult individual, currently residing at 149 North Buckeye Street,
Bellevue, OH. and Rebecca M. Jury, an adult individual, currently residing at 17 Bridge
Street, Apartment #4, Pittsfield, NH, formerly husband and wife, parties of the second
part, hereinafter referred to as “PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement, dated February 28%, 2003, whereby the Parties of
the Second Part were jointly involved in the acquisition of certain real estate located
within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. and more fully described in
Deed Book 758, Page 479 and Deed Book 759, Page 457 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Clearficld County; being Lot #26 and part of Lot #28 in the General Plan of
Ramey Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part were to assist the Parties of the Second Part
in having available to them sufficient financial resources to allow for the purchase of the
aforementioned premises; and

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into a mortgage agreement with Clearfield Bank and Trust Company, where all four
parties noted above signed and executed the document assuming financial responsibility
for the borrowed sum of moneyv: and

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into an insurance policy for the aforementioned property to cover potential fire, casualty
and liability damages, whereby all four parties noted above signed and executed the
document assuming financial responsibility for the premiums required to keep the policy
current; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement, the Parties of
the Second Part accepted sole responsibility for all mortgage pavments, all insurance
prermum payments and all real estate taxes that accrued on the property from the date of
the signing of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement; and



WHEREAS, the Parties of the Second Part have failed to fulfill the previously
noted obligations to the Parties of the First Part since October of 2003, including but not
limited to the failure to make the required mortgage payments, the required insurance
premmum payvments and the required Borough, County. State and School real estate tax
payments; resulting in a material breach of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, conditions
and provisions hereinafter set forth and with the intention of being legally bound hereby.
the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1.

It is the express agreement of the Parties to this agreement that the earlier
“Real Estate Purchase Agreement” is hereby rescinded and full ownership and
financial responsibility of the property is returned exclusively to the Parties of
the First Part and that the Parties of the Second Part shall relinquish any and
all ownership rights in the subject property.

The said Parties of the Second Part do further agree to execute a special
warranty deed conveying and transferring all of their right, title and interest in
and to the subject property in further consideration of the waiver of payments
as provided under the Agreement of Sale and in order to vest full right, title
and interest in and to the subject property to the parties of the first part as
anticipated by this instrument. Parties of the First Part retain the option if it
appears to be in their best interests to record the said deed in order to vest full
right, title and interest in and to said premises in their name subject onlv to the
mortgage previously executed by the parties hereto.

. In exchange for the relinquishment of all ownership rights, any existing

obligation to the Parties of the First Part owed by the Parties of the Second
Part, including the failure to make mortgage payments, insurance premium
payments and real estate tax payments is hereby forgiven bv the Parties of the
First Part.

The Parties of the First Part shall within thirty (30) days of the execution of
this document contact Clearfield Bank and Trust Company and take all
necessary steps to eliminate the Parties of the Second Part from the existing
mortgage and any future financial obligation.

The Parties of the First Part shall within thirty (30) days of the execution of
this dccument contact the current insurance carrier and take all necessary
steps to eliminate the Parties of the Second Part from the existing policy.

. The Parties of the First Part in consideration for the relinquishment of

ownership rights by the Parties of the Second Part expressly promise to hold
the Parties of the Second Part harmless and agree to protect and forever
defend them against any and all kability, which may occur as a result of the
ownership of the subject tract of land.



7. All parties agree that this agreement shall not be recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in Clearfield County nor in any way be made a part of
public knowledge. ‘

8. This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the parties and shall
not be amended, changed or modified in any manner or form unless executed
in writing by all parties.

9. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the Laws of

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day
and year first written above.

PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

Stanley M. Jury

Paulette E. Jury

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

Brian M. Jury

Rebecca M. Jury



STATE OF PENNSYLVANTIA

COUNTY OF

On this th day of , 2004, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian M. Jury, known to me
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF

On this th day of , 2004, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Rebecca M. Jury

known to me to be thé person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHERECOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

.

COUNTY OF

On this th day of : , 2004, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Stanley and Paulette Jury,
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for
the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.




REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this 28 day of
February, 2003, by and between Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E.
Jury, of 330 Graham Station Road, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, husband and wife, parties of the first part,
hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART",

AND
Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury, of 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola
Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, husband and wife, parties
of the second part, hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE
SECOND PART".
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of
the Second Part are jointly involved in the purchase of certain
real estate within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;
and,

WHEREAS, that the Parties of the First Part are assisting
the Parties of the Second Part in having available to them-
sufficient financial resources in order to allow for the purchase
of that premises located within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania; and,

WHEREAS, Clearfield Bank and Trust Company has required
all four (4) parties noted above, including all Parties of the
First Part and all Parties of the Second Part td execute the’
Mortgage Documents to be filed of record in regard to the above
referenced trénsaction; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of



the Second Part desire to set forth in writing their understanding
and agreement concerning the financing required for the purchase of
the property located in the Borough of Ramey, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania as well as their understanding as to who is to be.
financially responsible for the payments to be made in regard to
the subject premises located withih Ramey Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
conditions and provisions hereinafter set forth and with the
intention of being legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. That it is expressly agreed by the Parties to this
Agreement that the premises being purchased is to inure and be held
for the benefit of the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury
and Rebecca M. Jury, husband and wife. Said land is more
particularly bounded and described as set forth on Exhibit "A"
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
mortgage payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the .
above referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,'
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all

insurance payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the



above referencedﬁ parcel. of ground located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, with said insurance to include all
fire, casualty and liability insurance required to be held or held
by the parties to this Agreement on the subject tract of land.

4. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Secbnd Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
taxes which accrue as a result of the purchase of the above
referenced parcel of ground iocated in Ramey Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, including but not limited to all Borough,
County or School taxes associated with regard to the ownership of
the subject tract of land as well as any and all additional
assessments which might be imposed as a result of said ownership of
land.

5. That the parties hereto specifically agree that they
shall not be any transfef or assign, either in whole or in part, of
any portion of the subject premises without first having obtained
the express written consent of all parties hereto.

6. That the Parties of the Second Part expressly promise
and pledge to hold the Parties of the First Part harmless and agree
to protect and forever defend the Parties of the First Part from
any and all liability which may occur as a result of the ownership
of the subject tract of land as well as from any suits, claims or
assessments which arise from the use or ownership of the subject
tract of land by the Parties of the Second part. |

7. That the parties hereto agree that this Agreement

shall not be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in



Clearfield County or any other office or place of public record
without the specific written consent of all parties.

8. That this Agreement represents the entire
understanding of the parties and shall not be amended, changed or
modified in any manner or form unless in writing executed by both
the Sellers and the Buyers.

9. This Agreement shgll be construed under and in
accordance with the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the parties hereto have set their

hands and seals the day and year first written above.

PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

QZ;ZAMM

Stanley M. Jur

W

Paulette E. Jury 57

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

ri Jl

Brian M. Ju Q\

Qo\nom:x, W( IV,

Rebecca M. Jur <j (j



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

4 .

On this the<z§Z; day of February, 2003, before me the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Stanley M. Jury and
Paulette E. Jury, husband and wife, khown to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that Ehey executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

g osdas

NOTARIALSEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public
Graham Township, Clearfield Co., PA -
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

seal.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

VA
On this thquZL day of February, 2003, before me the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian M. Jury and Rebecca
M. Jury, husband and wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

NOTARIAL SEAL -
NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public’
Graham Township, Clearfieid Co., PA
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

seal.




County Parcel No.

THIS DEED

MADE the (;27771 day of Féil&»&axxLﬁ , in the year two thousand
three (2003) ¢
BETWEEN JON R. WILLIAMS, of P. O. Box 111, Ramey, Pennsylvania,
16671, individually, and as Attorney-in-Fact for the following
under Power of Attorney, dated May 30, 1994 and appearing of
record as Clearfield County Instrument No. 199801697: (1) ROBERT
S. WILLIAMS, of Sarasota, Florida; (2) DEAN WILLIAMS, of
Sarasota, Florida; (3) DOROTHY WILLIAMS, of Sarasota, Florida;
(4) SALLY A. WILLIAMS, of State College, Pennsylvania; (5) NANCY
WILLIAMS HENSAL, of Port Matilda, Centre County, Pennsylvania;
and (6) MARK A. WILLIAMS, of Mechanicsburg, Pénnsylvania;
hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS

| A

N

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE E. JURY, husband and wife, of 330
Craham Station Road, Philipsburg, Pennsylvania, 16866, as
tenants by the entireties; and BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, husband and wife, of 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola Mills,
PA 16666, as tenants by the entireties; the undivided whole
interest to be held as joint tenanﬁs with full right of

survivorship, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES.




'WITNESSETH, That in consideration of TWENTY ONE THOUSAND and
00/100 ($21,000.00) DOLLARS, in hand paid, the receipt whexreof
is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby grént and
convey to the said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their
heirs and assigns, |

ALL that certain piece or parcel of laﬁd situate in the Borough
of Ramey, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows:

BECINNING at a 3/4" rebar (set) at the northeast cormner of Lot
Number 24 in Block “B" of the General Plan of the Borough of
Ramey, said rebar being the northeast corner of lands of William
Dewey Stott III as recorded in Deed Book 1812, Page 222, said
rebar being on the western right of way line of Pennsylvania
State Route SR-0253 (Main Street), said point of beginning being
the southeast corner of the parcel herein conveyed and running;
thence along the northern line of lands of William Dewey Stott
III and being the northern line of Lot Number 24 North 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 150.00 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the eastern right of way
line of a designed alley; thence along the eastern right of way
line of said alley North 33 degrees 51 minutes 15 seconds East a
distance of 76.90 feet to a point, said point being the
southwest corner of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel as
described in Instrument No. 200206844; thence along the southern
line of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel the following courses
and distances: South 56 degrees 16 minutes 55 seconds East a
distance of 36.80 feet to a point; North 33 degrees 39 minutes
09 seconds East passing through a 3/4" rebar (set) at a distance
of 2.75 feet and continuing on for a total distance 23.21 feet
to a 34" rebar (set) said rebar being on the southern line of
lot No. 30 of the General Plan of the Borough of Ramey; South 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East a distance of 113.28 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way
line of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0253 (Main Street); thence
along the western right of way line of Pennsylvania State Route
SR-0253 South 33 degrees 51 minutes 16 seconds West a distance
of 100.00 feet, along to a 3/4" rebar (set) and place of
beginning.

Containing 14,149.47 sq. ft. 0.325 acres and known as Lot Number
26 and a portion of Lot Number 28 of the General Plan of Ramey
and as also shown on a plat map prepared by Curry & Associates,
dated March 30, 1994 and revised on February 6, 2003, a
photocopy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.




SUBJECT TO all restrictions, reservations, easements,
conditions, covenants and rights of way as may be contained in
prior instruments of record.

BEING the same premises, known as Lot No. 26, which Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and conveyed to Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed dated April 17, 1978 and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 758, Page 479. AND
BEING a part of the same premises, known as part of Lot No. 28,
which Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and
conveyed to Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed
dated April 24, 1978 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
759, Page 457. Said Robert A. williams died June 11, 1989,
vesting title in Dorothy Williams, his surviving spouse.

Dorothy Williams died November 24, 1993 and by her Last Will and
Testament dated November 18, 1988 and appearing of record in
Estate No. 93-644, she left all the hereinbefore described
premises to her children and Grantors herein: Jon R. Williams,
Robert S. Williams, Dean Williams, Dorothy Williams, Sally A.
Williams, Nancy Williams Hensal, and Mark A. Williams.

NOTICE

Grantee (hereinafter, whether one or more, called “Crantee”) hereby states that
he knows that he may not be obtaining the right of protection against subsidence
resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the
owners of the economic interests in the coal. (THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED
HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND
LAND CONSERVATION ACT OF 1996.)

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE
THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO
THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER :
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES
NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES
OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS
INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pursuant to Act No. 255,
approved September 10, 1965, as amended. ) '




AND the said Grantors will SPECIALLY WARRANT AND EQREVER pEFEND
the property'hereby convéyed. , |
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto set:pisrhandfagd“,
seal, the day and year first above written.

Sealed and delivered in the
presence of:

oy laa e S
\ -

ch % L(/y/éﬂuf " (SEAL)IY

\
J R. Williams, individually

/Z ///%m Fﬁﬂ (SEAL) .

on R. Williams, as Attorney-in-Fact

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise residence of the Grantees
herein is as follows: 33c Growewm S¥shen R, Q\“\W”g\y,pA,

\ 68€6

7 (4 B TR

Attorney Jor Agent for Grantees

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the c9'777] day of %E;éﬂéiéubé%f- , 2003, .
before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared JON R.
WILLIAMS, individually and as Attorney-in-Fact, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the
same for the purpose therein contained. o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
seal. . L ”

My Commission Expires:

A NOTARIAL SEAL y -
: LUANMY IRELAND, Notz Public ';Fé//
ummmﬁﬁw"Ckmﬁ.Cmm% u&ézf;£2’

Wy Commission 3




v CaunuIm deject Card
Account Number
' 5424 1804 1302 1301

Payment must pe recelved by 1:00 pm 16cal time on 04/01/2003

To report billing errars, write
to thie addross; caliing will
nat preserve Your rights,

ror Lustomer Service, cali or write

1-800-950-5114

BOX 6500
SIOUX FALLS, sD
57117

Statement/Closing Date Total Credit Line Availabie Credit Line Cash Advance Limit Available Cash Limit New Balanc
£03/07/2003 $6300 ' $6102 $2500 $2500. 8197,
o edt e Rnue . Minimum Amount b
R IIDRt $0.00 + . . o $33.7
Sale Date ‘Post Date Reference Numbi Activity Since Last st e nount

‘'Payients, Credits &

.. _Standard Purch .
W SUPERCENTER - s

. GCNSBWE*, - . 2
VICTORIA'S -SECRET 0363

- TLSXVIXK

P B , ! “Ad
(43177137 | “PAthNT'THANK You

CLEARF:
LG1Y RET ( ALTOON
PURQHA_SES*FJNANiQE CHARGE*PER




~ivl rialiidii Delect Lard 1-800-950-5114

Account Number
5424 1804 1302 1301

To report blifing errors, write BOX 6500
to this address; caling wifl ST 0UX FALLS , Sh
Payment must be received by 1:00 pm Tocal time an 04/30/2003 Rot preserve your rights. 57117
Statement{closlr_\q Date Total Credit Line Avallable Credit Lina Cash Advance Limit Avallable Cash Limit New Balance -,
. 04/077/2003 $6300 $1919 $2500 $1919 1$4380.13 )
%T:éji?tl.%veer xﬁ%ﬂm?}\(’le Minitnum Amount Due
, _ . $0.00 + $91.00
Sale Date PostDate ' Refarence Number Activity Since Last statement
. L . Payments, Credits & AdJ
3/2_4 43014707 PAYMENT THANK You'
: - Co ‘ Standard Purch
3/12 3/12 J2B2366S - ' APPLEBEE § - ALTOONA - ALTOONA-
3/12 1 3/12 FEADNRSQ RAMADA HOTEL OF ALTOON ALTOONA .
. 3/13 3/13 | '0ZNQ33HM . DECORATE WITH STYLE 1-419-624902
3/20| 3/20 | BHCZVOF* Wi SUPERCENTER SE2 CLEARFIE
3/201 3/20 | GRMVJQH9 | . LOWE'S #1010 WBOTS
3/21 D2ZHLOH _ 46 &
L 3/23 ’ X C0TS #017200017251
'3/23 CLEARF LELD>TRUE“VALUE
“3/26 | ““JOAN A BR,Ic,ﬁﬁol_,
3/.26 ) 010% - -
- 3/28
3/30% :
- 4104 1 IMZPEJ EJGY
4/0 »~HMZPFJG97‘ T

CIt] Cards Sa

v1ngs
Total pOInts




Il FidiiHium delject vara * vov sov e

Account Number Tareportbilling ervors, write  BOX 6500

5424 1804 1302 1301 b Eegoressicalina Wil STOUX FALLS, SD

Payment must be received by 1;00 pm local time an 05/30/2003 P yourrights. 57117

Statement/Closing Date ' Totat Cradit Line . Available Credit Line Cash Advance Limit Avallable Cash.Limit New, Balance
’05/06/2003 > $7560 $2256 $2500 - $2256 - ($5303,1:

Amount Qver
Credit Line

- $0.00 % o«
Activity Since Last-Stater

e PUTCH/ AV
st- mum Bue .

Sale:Date -Post Date™ :Reférence Number @ ..~

;NKTLXRJGQ
1: SBT0JX06:
I TNSBVXGW

| »78C2BY2 "
1 RWQOYF*8
1 <1DSBRXGW
H890088

AWXGT 4G*
1 3YKAKSY2:"
s X TO '




rOr LUSTOMer Hervice, cai or wree

Citi" Platinum Select” Card 1-800-950-5114

To report bllli;lq eIrers, write BOX 6500

A t Numb
14241804 1302 1301 to s adcra:calli il STOUX FALLS, SD
‘ayment must be received by 1:00 pm local time on 06/30/2003 ) 57117
itatement/Closing Date Total Credit Line Avaitable Credit Line Cash Advance Limit Avallable Cash Limit ~...New Balance
36/05/2003) $7560 $322 $2500 $322 £.$7237.68Y
» %T:é{?t[_%‘é" PastDue .~ . Mﬁ#ﬂ%ﬁm%e Minimum Amount Due
-$0.00 + . $0'00 + $150 00 - $150.00
Sale Date Post'D'ate Refarence Number " Activity Since Last Statement - B " Amount
-7 Payments, Credits & Adjustments T
5/29 '42292385 . PAYMENT THANK YOU
6/03 | &/03 . MS3*BBF* WM SUPERCENTER SE2 CLEARFIELD
) ) N S Standard Purch
5/ 5/07 -} 030R*NGW o . - STEEPLE FURNITURE ROCKTON
5/ ; FMLG*3MS [ BIG LOTS 3017200017251 CLEARF IEUD
5/ BLKKS*FH | _'84~LUMBER #029 WOODLAND &
5/ . RZPM1S97 . {-. - 1348 YOUR BUILDING CNT PHILIPSBURG
571 - IBEZYSES - WM SURERCENTER CLEARFIEL
5/1 WM: SUPERCENTER
5/

d1n1ng gift cards

redits... These ari
Savings reward. se
sciticardsa




20005622001V TPIT22Z
*NNAN« ANNN«NNNN+ NNNN

Page 3 of 4

%AT&T

Trans, Post Description Amount
05/02 PAYMENT_THANK_YOQU 100.00CR
Total Payments and Adjustments $100.00CR

Purchases.......

Cash Advances and Checks..

Finance Charges.................
Total MasterCard Activity

@[ Purchases ]

Total MasterCard Purchases...................ccuu.. cectiesicsssaaaaa. $320.00
| standard purch

«Trans - - .Post Nescription S e - S S Amoum\
'05/05 __05/05 FACTORY_CARPET _QUT PHILIPSBURG  PA 320,00°
Total Standard Purch T T T T T TTT6320.00

]

@ mash Advances

Cash Advance Limit......c.ccverorenronnn,

[ Finance Charge Information

LT CTRAR R

$900.00* *This represents a partion of your total credit line.

Days in Balance Periodic Transaction ANNUAL
Nominal Periodic x Billing x  Subjectio = [FINANCE + Fee/FINANCE
APR Rate Period Finance Charge CHARGE CHARGE RATE
PURCHASES L
Standard Purch  10.240% .02805%(D) x 29 X $1,731.16 = $14.08 + $0.00 10.240%
CASH ADVANCES
Standard Adv 19.990% .05477%(D) x 29 x $0.00 = $0.00 + $0.00 19.920%
Total FINANCE CHARGE = $14.08

ATET Universal Calling Card Calls...........ov...vuvvvvueeruiesneessssessesocsosesseseesssesssssssss oo eoeoeesese s $0.00
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CBPPA10 - 6981014 - 18356326 ARS 221 ASSOCIATED RECOVERY SYSTEMS
PO BOX 1021293623 0720 ' A DIVISION OF ARS NATIONAL SERVICES INC.
West A
A 201 West Grend enue
Address Service Requested . : (760) 735-2700; Fax: (866) 422- 0765
o (888) 319-0986 |
\ February 14, 20057 WWW.payars.com .

ACCOUNT IDENTIFICATION

B 638 01242005 ' Ré: CITIBANK(SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.
BECKY JURY Account: 5424180413021301 .
GORDON REBECCA ARS Acct No: 6981014
17 BRIDGE ST UNIT 4 | B 1S Ace 1;1;’258 080
PITTSFIELD, NH 03263-3335 - alance: s
\Brrancs T 9,787,307
| o 7 i
TAX SEASON OFFER X7 = C/ ‘o
-Tale adwvanta ge cf your tax refund nnd pay off yonr debt ence and for =110

Although you have not responded to our previous collection efforts, we are extending you this opportunity to resolve your
delinquent account prior to it being returned to our client for possible further collection activity.

Opportunity! You can resolve your account with payments of $925.80 a month. All you have to do is return your first payment of
$925.80 by 03-01-05. You may contact us at any time to find out about a settlement on the remaining balance of your account. Itis
that easy.

Your payments must reach this office by the due date every month or this offer will become null and void. Simply return your
payment with the coupon below;, or to ensure your funds are rcceived by the due date, Associated Recovery Systems accepts “Quick
Check” by phone, Western Union “Quick C ullv“” (Code City: Ambridge, California), or you can make your payment online at

WWW.payars.com..
Your returned check miy be collected electronically if the check is returned for insufficient or uncollected funds. If your bank fails
to honor your check, this offer will become null and void.

Call us at (888) 319-0986 to discuss your options.

Sincerely,

Account Representatlve

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINLD WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Detach And Retumn With Payment

T — s N e ARGy At

CBPPA10 - 6981014 1lIIIlIIIIIIillllllllllllNIIllHII!II!IHIIl Print address/phone changes below
Account:  5424180413021301 or call (888) 319-0586.

Amount Enc]osed: $

Home ()
Enclosmg thls coupon with your: payment will " Work ()
expedite credit to your account .

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC CHECK
’ PROCESSING :
We resewe “the Tight to process checks clectromcdlly
: by transmmmg the routing, account, and -check .
CITIGROUP ' Do number to the bank. By submitting a check, you
PO BOX 469100 : authorize us to initiate an electronic debit from your

ESCONDIDO CA 92046-9100 account. A returnéd check may. be- collected

electronically if it is returned for insufficient funds:
Il!lllIIIl'.I"IIIIIII‘IIllI'I‘!-lllvlllll'llllllIIIIIIIII‘IIII‘Ivlllllllvl‘lll . . v

‘Make your check or' money-order payable to



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife

Plaintiffs,
-vs- © No. 2005 - 896 - CD BLED
BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M. : ! By
JURY, individually and formerly as .
husband and wife, : AUG 12 2005 ﬁLﬁ?ﬁ‘\(
| Of 15T em | o

Defendants. :

William A. Shaw skhms 12
Prothonotary i

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary:

Pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1037 (b), please enter judgment of default in favor of
Plaintiffs, Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E. Jury and against Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, for
her failure to plead to Plaintiffs’ Complaint, which contained a Notice to Defend, within the
time specified in the said Complaint.

Plaintiff further requests this Court to enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and
against the Defendant and to direct the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, to execute any and all
documents necessary to facilitate the transfer of certain real estate to the Plaintiffs, or in the
alternative, to direct the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, and/or their assignees, to complete said transaction and all other actions
and transactions consistent with the transference of ownership of the premises, including,
but not limited to, the execution of all deed and Rights of Way, particularly a Right of Way
to the Muddy Run Regional Authority consistent with the easement agreement and/or

Declaration of Taking presented to the Plaintiffs named herein.



a_z_'ﬁ K -, !

Plamt:ff further requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in favor of the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, for the rescission of the Real Estate
Contract entered into by the parties pursuant to the provisions of the Real Estate Rescission
Agreement directing the final revestiture of legal and equitable title in the said premises to
the Plaintiffs with the termination of all legal and equitable rights in and to the said premises
which Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury could have ever asserted, together with a
monetary judgment in the amount of $1500 in fees and costs associated with this
proceeding.

Plaintiffs further request this Honorable Court to direct the said Brian M. Jury and/or
Rebecca M. Jury, where the need may so exist, to execute any and all documents required in
order to facilitate the transfer of any right in and to the said premises to the Plaintiffs, or in
the altefnative, to direct any officer and/or assignee of the Court as the Court may so
determine, to complete said transaction and all other actions and/or transactions consistent
with the transfer of legal and equitable ownership of the premises, including, but not limited
to, the transfer of any deeds, assignments, releases or otherwise, and to execute any rights of
way or other agreements consistent with the demands of the property owners and such other

legal or equitable demands as this Court shall deem appropriate.

R. Carfley, Esq/ /
. 0. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: August 12, 2005



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

STANLEY M. JURY, ET UX.
(Plaintiff)

7095 Sanborn Street

(Street Address)

PA 16666
ZIP)

Osceola Mills,
(City, State

VS.

BRIAN: M. JURY & REBECCA M.

(Defendant) JURY

5 Elm Street, Apt. C

(Street Address)

Pittsfield, NH 03263

(City, State 2zIPp)

Wiliam A Shaw
PﬂﬂhonowpﬂCHﬁKOfCOUDS

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2005-896-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
- of Default

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiffs
(Plaintiff/Defendant)

John Rl Carfley

Ten day Notice

 (Filed by)

P. O. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(Address)

814-342-5581

(Phone)

AN

/S -

éﬁfgigﬁature)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
' Plaintiffs,
-vs- ' : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. ;

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the within document was served
upon the following party at the following address on July 12, 2005, by ordinary mail, first
class, postage prepaid.

Rebecca M. Jury

5 Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittsfield, NH 03263

ohnR Carfley, E
% O. Box 249 ;ﬁ/

Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE

E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No. 2005 - 896 -CD

BRIANM. JURY and REBECCA M:
JURY, individually and formerly as

husband and wife,

Defendants. :

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS N6TICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE
YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHRE IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 5982

R. Carfley, Exd. "
Aﬁ Box 249 ;4 -
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff -

Dated: July 12, 2005






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
~Vs- : No. 2005 - 896 - CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as

husband and wife,

Defendants. :

NOTICE

To:  Rebecca M. Jury
5 Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittstield, NH 03263

Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that a JTUDGMENT BY
DEFAULT has been entered against you in the above proceeding.

William A. Shaw Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse

Dated:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Stanley M. Jury

Paulette E. Jury

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-00896-CD
Real Debt: §
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $
Entry: $20.00

Rebecca M. Jury

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: August 12, 2005

Expires: August 12, 2010

Certified from the record this August 12, 2005

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plamtift/Attorney



/s

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE

E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs, F ! L E D 2ee
vs- : No. 2005 - 896 - CD R{gué@[&y m-;(
6152005 4, 4y
BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M. : William A. Shaw %
JURY, individually and formerly as othonotary/Clerk of Courts
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

MOTION FOR SPECIFIC RELIEF

AND NOW comes the Plaintiffs, who by and through their attorney, John R. Carfley,
Esq., file the following Motion for Entry of Judgment in the above matter:

1. Plaintiffs, Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E Jury, instituted this lawsuit by the
filing of a Complaint against Defendants for failure to perform under a Real Estate Purchase
Agreement dated February 28, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. Defendant, Brian M. Jury, executed a Rescission to the Real Estate Purchase
Agreement under date of December 8", 2004, a copy of which Rescission is attached hereto
as Exhibit “B”’.

3 Due to the failure of Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, to execute said Rescission,
a Complaint was filed by the Plaintiffs with this Honorable Court under date of June 22,
2005, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

3. Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, has not filed a responsive pleading to the claims
made in said Complaint, and has refused to execute a Rescission to the Real Estate Purchase

Agreement and continues to refuse to execute said Rescission, even after the filing of the

within Complaint.



4. Plaintiffs’ counsel provided Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury with a ten day
Notice of Default as required, and Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury has not filed any answer,
defense or objections to the Complaint. Subsequently, Plaintiffs filed a Praecipe for Entry
of Default Judgment and the required notice on August 12, 2005.

5. Plaintiff requests this honorable Court to enter an Order directing the
Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, to execute any and all documents necessary to facilitate the
transfer of the subject real estate to the Plaintiffs, or in the alternative, to direct the
Prothonotary of Clearfield County, the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, and/or their
assignees, to complete said transaction and all other actions and transactions consistent with
the transference of ownership of the premises, including, but not limited to, the execution of
any and all deeds and Rights of Way as required and as recognized and approved by this
Court

6. Plamtiff further requests this Honorable Court to enter judgment in favor of
the Plaintiffs and against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, for the rescission of the Real
Estate Contract entered into by the parties pursuant to the provisions of the Rescission to
Real Estate Purchase Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “B” directing the final
revestiture of legal and equitable title in the said premises to the Plaintiffs with the
termination of all legal and equitable rights in and to the said premises which Brian M. Jury
and Rebecca M. Jury could have ever asserted, together with a monetary judgment in the

amount of $2,500.00, as the reasonable fees and costs associated with this proceeding.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff request this Honorable Court to enter an Order consistent

with the averments and requests set forth in paragraphs 5 and 6 of this Motion, all of which

is incorporated into the Order affixed hereto for review and approval of this judicial body.

Dated: August {2005
=1

Jehn R. Carﬂ%y, Es¢f
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No.2005- 896 - CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the within document was served
upon the following party at the following address on August 15, by ordinary mail, first

class, postage prepaid.

Rebecca M. Jury
5 Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittsfield, NH 03263

oy w4

John R. Carfled, Esq. .~
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No.2005- 896 -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as

husband and wife,

Defendants. ;

ORDER

AND NOW, this _ dayof , 2005, it 1s hereby Ordered
and Decreed that the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, shall execute any and all documents
necessary to facilitate the transfer of that certain real estate which is the subject of the Real
Estate Purchase Agreement with the Plaintiffs, or in the alternative, that the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County or the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, and/or their assignees, and
designees, shall complete said transaction as requested by the Plaintiffs and all other actions
and transactions consistent with the transference of ownership of the premises, including,
but not limited to, the execution of any and all deeds and Rights of Way, particularly a Right
of Way to the Muddy Run Regional Authority consistent with the ecasement agreement
and/or Declaration of Taking presented to the Plaintiffs named herein.

It is the further Order of this Court that judgment shall be entered in favor of the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, for the rescission of the Real Estate
Contract entered into by the parties pursuant to the provisions of the Rescission to Real
Estate Purchase Agreement directing the final divestiture of legal and equitable title in the

said premises from the Defendants and the revestiture of title to the Plaintiffs with the



termination of all legal and equitable rights in and to the said premises which Brian M. Jury
and Rebecca M. Jury could have ever asserted, together with a monetary judgment in the

amount of $2,500 in fees and costs associated with this proceeding.




EXHIBIT “A”



REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this 28" day of
February, 2003, by and between Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E.
Jury, of 330 Graham Station Road, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, husband and wife, parties of the first part,
hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART",

AND
Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury, of 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola
Mills,_Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, husband énd wife, parties
of the second part, hereinafter referred to as "PARTIES OF THE
SECOND PART".
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of
the Second Part are jointly involved in the purchase of certain
real estate within Rémey Borough, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;
and,

WHEREAS, that the Parties of the First Part are assisting
the Parties of the Second Part in having available to them
sufficient financial resources in order to allow for the purchase
of that premises located within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania; and,

WHEREAS, Clearfield Bank and Trust Company has required
all four (4) parties noted above, including all Parties of the
First Part and all Parties of the Second Part to execute the’
Mortgage Documents to be filed of record in regard to the above

referenced transaction; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of



the Second Part desire to set forth in writing their understanding
and agreement concerning the financing required for the purchase of
the property located in the Borough of Ramey, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania as well as their understanding as to who is to be
financially responsible for the payments to be made in regard to
the subject premises located withih Ramey Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
conditions and provisions hereinafter set forth and with the
intention of being legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. That it is expressly agreed by the Parties to this
Agreement that the premises being purchased is to inure and be held
for the benefit of the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury
and Rebecca M. Jury, husband and wife. Said 1land is more
particularly bounded and described as set forth on Exhibit "A"
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

'2. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
mortgage payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the .
above referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,'
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the paymeﬁt of all

insurance payments which accrue as a result of the purchase of the



above referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Borough,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, with said insurance to include all
fire, casUalty and liability insurance required to be held or held
by the parties to this Agreement on the subject tract of land.

4. That it is the express agreement of the parties that
the Parties of the Second Part, Brian M. Jury and Rebecca M. Jury,
husband and wife, are solely responsible for the payment of all
taxes which accrue as a result of the purchase of the above
referenced parcel of ground located in Ramey Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, including but not limited to all Borough,
County or School taxes associated with regard to the ownership of
the subject tract of land as well as any and all additional
assessments which might be imposed as a result of said ownership of
land. |

5. That the parties hereto specifically agree that they
shall not be any transfer or assign, either in whole or in part, of
any portion of the subject premises without first having obtained
the express written consent of all parties hereto.

6. That the Parties of the Second Part expressly promise
and pledge to hold the Parties of the First Partlharmless and agree
to protect and forever defend the Parties of the First Part from
any and all liability which may occur as a result of the ownership
of the subject tract of land as well as from any suits, claims or
assessments which arise from the use or ownership of the subject:

tract of land by the Parties of the Second part.

7. That the parties hereto agree that this Agreement

shall not be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in



Clearfield County or any other office or place of public record
without the specific written consent of all parties. |

8. That this Agreement represents the entire
understanding of the parties and shall not be amended, changed or
modified in any .manner or form unless in writing executed by both

the Sellers and the Buyers.

9. This Agreement shall be construed under and in
accordance with the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their

hands and seals the day and year first written above.

PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART

‘Stanley M. Jury /

Paulette E. Jury ‘//

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

P //jwé(

Brian M. Juz@/

Rebecca M. Jury Q




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this the g&Zf¥day of February, 2003, before me the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Stanley M. Jury and
Paulette E. Jury, husband and wife, khown to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that fhey executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

nip, G
My Commissicn Expirss, May 2, 2006




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

44
On this the 28 day of February, 2003, before me the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian M. Jury and Rebecca
‘M. Jury, husband and wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official

seal.

g

NOTAFIAL EEAL
NAKCY L. EMEZAL, Neiary Public
Graham Townsnip. Clearfeld Co., PA
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006




of Ramey, County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows:

~ BEGINNING at a 3/4" rebar (set) at the northeast corner of Lot
Number 24 in Block “B" of the General Plan of the Borough of
Ramey, said rebar being the northeast corner of lands of William
Dewey Stott III as recorded in Deed Book 1812, Page 222, said
rebar being on the western right of way line of Pennsylvania
State Route SR-0253 (Main Street), said point of beginning being
the southeast corner of the parcel herein conveyed and running;
thence along the northern line of lands of William Dewey Stott
III and being the northern line of Lot Number 24 North 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 150.00 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the eastern right of way
line of a designed alley; thence along the eastern right of way
line of said alley North 33 degrees 51 minutes 15 seconds East a
distance of 76.90 feet to a.point, said point being the
southwest corner of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel as
described in Instrument No. 200206844; thence along the southern
line of lands of Jason and Donna M. Hansel the following courses
and distances: South 56 degrees 16 minutes 55 seconds East a
distance of 36.80 feet to a point; North 33 degrees 39 minutes
09 seconds East passing through a 3/4" rebar (set) at a distance
of 2.75 feet and continuing on for a total distance 23.21 feet
to a 34" rebar (set) said rebar being on the southern line of
Lot No. 30 of the General Plan of the Borough of Ramey; South 56
degrees 26 minutes 41 seconds East a distance of 113.28 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way
line of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0253 (Main Street); thence
along the western right of way line of Pennsylvania State Route
SR-0253 South 33 degrees 51 minutes 16 seconds West a distance
of 100.00 feet, along to a 3/4" rebar (set) and place of

beginning. '

Containing 14,149.47 sq. ft. 0.325 acres and known as Lot Number
26 and a portion of Lot Number 28 of the General Plan of Ramey
and as also shown on a plat map prepared by Curry & Associates,
dated March 30, 1994 and revised on February 6, 2003, a
photocopy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SUBJECT TO all restrictions, reservations, easements,
conditions, covenants and rights of way as may be contained in

prior instruments of record.

BEING the same premises, known as Lot No. 26, which Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and conveyed to Robert A.
Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed dated April 17, 1978 and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 758, Page 479. AND
BEING a part of the same premises, known as part of Lot No. 28,
which Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams granted and
conveyed to Robert A. Williams and Dorothy Williams, by deed
dated April 24, 1978 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
759, Page 457. Said Robert A. Williams died June 11, 1989,
vesting title in Dorothy Williams, his surviving spouse. .
Dorothy Williams died November 24, 1993 and by her Last wl%l and
Testament dated November 18, 1988 and appearing of record in
Estate No. 93-644, she left all the hereinbefore described
premises to her children and Grantors herein: Jon R. Williams,
Robert S. Williams, Dean Williams, Dorothy Williams, Sally A.
Williams, Nancy Williams Hensal, ‘and Mark A. Williams.

Exhibit A




EXHIBIT “B”



Rescission to Real Estate Purchase Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT,, made and executed this day of , 2004,
by and between Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E. Jury. husband and wife. residing at 7095
Sanborn Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, parties of the first part,
and hereinafter referred to as “PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART”.

AND

Brian M. Jury, an adult individual, currently residing at 149 North Buckeye Street,
Bellevue. OH. and Rebecca M. Jury. an adult individual. currently residing at 17 Bridge
Street, Apartment #4, Pittsfield, NH, formerly husband and wife, parties of the second
part. hereinafter referred to as “PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement, dated February 28™, 2003. whereby the Parties of
the Second Part were jointly involved in the acquisition of certain real estate located
within Ramey Borough, Clearfield County. Pennsylvania. and more fully described in
Deed Book 758, Page 479 and Deed Book 759, Page 457 in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Clearfield County; being Lot #26 and part of Lot #28 in the General Plan of
Ramey Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part were to assist the Parties of the Second Part
in having available to them sufficient financial resources to allow for the purchase of the
aforementioned premises; and

WHEREAS, the Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into a mortgage agreement with Clearfield Bank and Trust Company. where all four
parties noted above signed and executed the document assuming financial responsibility
for the borrowed sum of money: and

WHEREAS, :he Parties of the First Part and the Parties of the Second Part entered
into an insurance policy for the aforementioned propertv to cover potential fire. casualty
and liability damages, whereby all four parties noted above signed and executed the
document assuming financial responsibility for the premiums required to keep the policy
current: and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement, the Parties of
the Second Part accepted sole responsibility for all morteage payments, all insurance
premium payments and all real estate taxes that accrued on the property from the date of
the signing of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement: and :



WHEREAS, the Parties of the Second Part have failed to fulfill the previously
noted obligations to the Parties of the First Part since October of 2003, including but not
limited to the failure to make the required mortgage payments, the required insurance
premium pavments and the required Borough. County, State and School real estate tax
payments: resulting in a material breach of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement: and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms, conditions
and provisions hereinafter set forth and with the intention of being legally bound hereby,
the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. It is the express agreement of the Parties to this agreement that the earlier
“Real Estate Purchase Agreement” is hereby rescinded and full ownership and
financial responsibility of the property is returned exclusively to the Parties of
the First Part and that the Parties of the Second Part shall relinquish any and
all ownership rights in the subject property. :

2. The said Parties of the Second Part do further agree to execute a special
warranty deed conveying and transferring all of their right. title and interest in
and to the subject property in further consideration of the waiver of payments
as provided under the Agreement of Sale and in order to vest full right, title
and interest in and to the subject property to the parties of the first part as
anticipated by this instrument. Parties of the First Part retain the option if it
appears to be in their best interests to record the said deed in order to vest full
right. title and interest in and to said premises in their name subject only to the
mortgage previously executed by the parties hereto.

3. In exchange for the relinquishment of all ownership rights, any existing
obligation to the Parties of the First Part owed by the Parties of the Second
Part, including the failure to make mortgage payments, insurance premium
pavments and real estate tax payments is hereby forgiven by the Parties of the
First Part.

4. The Parties of the First Part shall within thirty (30) days of the execution of
this document contact Clearfield Bank and Trust Companv and take all
necessa.y steps to eliminate the Parties of the Second Part from the existing
mortgage and any future financial obligation.

5. The Parties of the First Part shall within thirty (30) days of the execution of
this dccument contact the current insurance carrier and take all necessary
steps to eliminate the Parties of the Second Part from the existing policy.

6. The Parties of the First Part in consideration for the relinquishment of
ownership rights by the Parties of the Second Part expressly promise to hold
the Parties of the Second Part harmless and agree to protect and forever
defend them against any and all Lability, which may occur as a result of the
ownership of the subject tract of land.



7. - All parties agree that this agreement shall not be recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in Clearfield County nor in any way be made a part of
public knowledge.

8. This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the parties and shall
not be amended. changed or modified in anv manner or form unless executed
in writing by all parties.

9. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the Laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day
and vear first written above.

PARTTIES OF THE FIRST PART

Stanley M. Jury

Paulette E. Jury

PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART

Brizn M. Jury N

Rebecca M. Jury



o H)0
STATE OF PENNSYEVANIA :

COUNTY OF E
On this ¥ th day of_ 4. . 2004, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Brian M. Jury, known to me
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Z//LK M/L/& {0 e e

VWY c80¥ediiing 2 > /3706

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE :

COUNTY OF :
On this th day of , 2004, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Rebecca M. Jury
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COUNTY OF H
On this th day of . 2004, bigore me, the

’

undersigned officer, personally appeared Stanley and -Rebecea—Jury,
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same for

the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.




EXHIBIT “C”



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

STANLEY M. JURY, ET UX.
(Plaintiff)

7095 Sanborn Street

(Street Address)

Osceola Mills, PA 16666
(City, State 2IDP)

vs.

BRIAN M. JURY & REBECCA

(Defendant) M. JURY

17 Bridge Street, Apt. 4

(Street Address)

Pittsfield, NH
(City, State

ZIP)

I'hereby Certify this t

0 be a true
and anesteq Copy of the original
smmmanﬂaﬁnmSc%e

JUN 22 2005

Attest. é.m_ yra

Prothonotary/
lerk of Courts

CIVIL ACTION

No. _2005- Qs 0N

Type of Case: (Civil

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

(Plaintiff/Defendant)

John R. Carfley

(Filed by)
P. 0. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA

16866

(Address)

814-342-5581

(Phone)

Joy S
o

éféigdéture)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-vs- : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You

~are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claims or reiief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT FIND ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Extension 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW '

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

COMPLAINT

AND NOW COME. the Plaintiffs. STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE E. JURY,
husband and wife, who by and through their attorney John R. Carfley, Esquire, set forth the
following =laim against the Defendants, BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M. JURY and in
support of said claims set forth the following factual averments:

L. Plamtiffs Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E. Jury, husband and wife, are adult
individuals currently residing at 7095 Sanborn Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant Brian M. Jury is an adult individual currently residing at 149
North Buckeye Street, Bellevue, Ohio.

-

3. Defendant Rebecca M. Jury is an adult individual currently residing at 17
Bridge Street. Apartment #4, Pittsfield, New Hampshire.

4. On or about February 28", 2003, Plaintiffs entered into a Real Estate
Purchase Agreement with the Defendants, who at the time were living together as husband
and wife. ‘

5. Under said Agreement, Plaintiffs were to assist the Defendants in acquiring a
property located in Ramey Borough, more fully described in Deed Book 758, Page 479 and
Deed Book 759. Page 457 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County;
bemng lot £20 and part of lot #28 in the General Plan of Ramey Borough. A true and correct
copy ol said Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A™.

0. Under the terms of the Agreement, Plaintiffs would co-sign with the
Defendants all financial documents including a Mortgage and Note with Clearfield Bank
and Trust to allow for the purchase of the aforementioned property. In exchange, Defendants



agreed to be solely responsible for all mortgage payments, insurance premiums, and school
or real estate taxes and to “hold the (Plaintiffs) harmless and agree to protect and forever
defend (Plaintiffs) from any and all liability which might attach as a result of the ownership
of the subject tract of land.”

7. On February 28", 2003, the Agreement was executed and signed by both the
Plaintiffs and the Defendants and notarized by Nancy M. Smeal, Notary Public, Graham
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

8. Shortly thereafter, Defendants assumed occupancy of the property and began
to make the required payments directly to the Plaintiffs as required under the terms of the
Agreement.

9. At some time prior to October 2003. Defendants separated, and Defendant
Brian Jury relocated to the State of Ohio leaving the Defendant Rebecca Jury residing in the
subject premises in Ramey Borough. Eventually, Defendant Rebecca Jury vacated the
residence, leaving the property unoccupied.

10.  Beginning in October 2003 and continuing up to the present date, Defendants
have failed to make any of the payments required under the terms of the Real Estate
Purchase Agreement, forcing the Plaintiffs to assume all of the mortgage, insurance and tax
obligations, all of which is in breach of the contract terms and conditions earlier specified as
the consideration due the Plaintiffs’ for their commitment under the terms of the Real Estate
Contract.

COUNT I - Breach of Contract - Rescission of Contract

1. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 10 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

[2. Under the terms of the aforementioned Real Estate Purchase Agreement, the
Defendants are obligated to make all of the payments associated with the ownership of the
subject property including, but not limited to, the mortgage payment, insurance premium and
all associated taxes. .

i3. Since October of 2003. Defendants have failed to make any of the required
payments either to the Plaintiffs or directly to the institutions to which the debt is owed.

14.  Plaintiffs have suffered financial hardship by having to assume all of the debt
load for which the Defendants have failed to make payment as required under the Agreement.

15. The Defendants failure to make these payments as required under the terms of
the Agreement constitutes a material breach of contract for which rescission of the Agreement
is a reasonable, just and recognized remedy. '



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that this Honorable Court enter judgment for the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendants individually and jointly, rescinding the Real Estate
Purchase Agreement and vesting full right, title and interest in the subject property with the
Plaintiffs.

COUNT II - Breach of Contract - Restitutibn

16.  Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs | through 15 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

t7. Since October of 2003, Plaintitfs have been required to make all payments
associated with the ownership of the subject property including all mortgage payments,
insurance premiums and taxes, all because of Defendants failure to meet their obligations
as set forth under the terms of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement.

18.  Defendants failure to make the aforementioned payments constitutes a
material breach of contract and restitution to the Plaintiffs for all amounts paid on behalf of
the Defendants plus interest and costs is a proper remedy under contract law.

WHEREFORE. the Plaintiffs request that this i{onorable Court enter judgment on behalf
of the Plaintiffs against the Defendants. jointly and severally for an unliquidated amount in
excess of $10,000.

COUNT HI - Breach of Contract

19.  Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 18 inclusive as fully as though
set forth herein at length.

20.  Sometime prior to December 1. 2004, Defendants, Brian M. Jury and
Rebecca I. Jury, approached the Plaintiffs and requested the Plaintiffs to have their
attorney prepare a rescission of the Real Estate Purchase Agreement in order to eliminate
the need for instituting suit to legally rescind the Sales Agreement and vest full title to the
premises in the joint names of the legal owners, to wit, Stanley M. Jury and Paulette E.
Jury.

21. The said Rescission Agreement was prepared by Plaintiffs’ counsel at
Plaintiffs” expense and was submitted to the parties for signature on or about December
1. 2004.

22, The said Agreement. a true and correct copy of which is affixed hereto as
Exhibit 87 was signed by the Defendunt. Briun M. Jury on or about December 8, 2004,
all of which is substantiated by the signature page affixed hereto as Exhibit “B”.

23. Despite repeated requests by telephone, written correspondence and
facsimile transmissions, Defendant, Rebecca M. J ury, refused and has continued to refuse



to execute the Rescission Agreement, all to the detriment and expense of the Plaintiffs
herein.

24.  The reasonable costs associated with the activities of the Plaintiffs through
their legal counsel which have accrued to date in this matter are $1,500, for which
Plaintiffs now make claim.

25. The failure to conclude this matter without the need for litigation occurred
solely and exclusively because of Defendant Rebecca M. J ury’s refusal to execute the
Rescission Agreement as agreed to.

20. Based on the facts of this case, Defendant Rebecca M. J ury is solely and
exclusively liable for the litigation costs now incurred by the Plaintiffs as well as those
costs associated with the preparation of the Rescission Agreement.

27.  Plaintiffs request that the provisions of the Real Estate Rescission
Agreement be implemented by the Court and that a monetary judgment in a liquidated
amount of $1,500 be assessed against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, individually, for
failure to conclude this transaction in an expeditious and affirmative manner.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that judgment be entered in favor of Plaintiffs
and against Defendant. Rebecca M. Jury for rescission of the contract and for re-vesting
of legal title in the said premises to the Plaintiffs with a termination of all equitable rights
in and to the said premises which Brian M. Jury or Rebecca M. J ury may now, assert,
together with a judgment in the amount of $1,500 for fees and costs associated with this
proceeding as well as a judgment for legal fees and litigation expenses in an amount of

more than Ten Thousand Dollars (§10,000.00).

Jefin R. Carﬂe‘gl, Esgdire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

#
Dated: June J] 2005



VERIFICATION

[ hereby verify that the statements made in this instrument are true and correct. |
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.S.§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

QMJM@ Q7

' Paulette E. Jury ﬁ

Dated: J([ pram /7,020"5



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE

E. JURY, husband and wife :
' Plaintiffs,
-V§- : No. 2005 - -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,
Defendants. :

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I do certify that I made service of the foregoing Complaint upon the following by
depositing the same in the United States mail, sent certified, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, this 22nd day of June, 2005, addressed as follows:

Rebecca M. Jury
17 Bridge Street. Apartment #4

Pittsfield, NH

M. Carfley, Esq. -
ounsel for Plaintiff

P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-V§- : No. 2005 - 896 - CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this / 7# day of A OLS T , 2005, upon consideration of

the foregoing Motion for Specific Relief, it is hereby ordered that an argument shall be

N /
held on the Motion on the O\J day of {){.{J—L&Mb@/ , 2005, at /.00

o’clock am./psm. in Courtroom No. | ofthe Clearfield County Courthouse.

i f

FILE Do?@c
Ol{ 00
G 17200
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

4

Carﬂﬁ/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife

Plamtiffs,
-Vs- : No.2005- 896 -CD
BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCAM. FILED v
JURY, individually and formerly as .2 C
husband and wife, : é’B) b9
Defendants. : William A, Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the letter and notice of Rule to
Show Cause with the date of the argument contained therein was served upon the
following party at the following address on August 24, 2005, by certified mail, return
receipt requested and by regular United States mail, postage prepaid as evidenced by the
copy of the letter attached hereto:
Rebecca M. Jury
5 Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittsfield, NH 03263
The receipt for the certified mail is also attached, however Plaintiff has not, to
date, received the green card indicating receipt of service by Defendant.
The following documents were likewise served by regular mail, to the Defendant,
Rebecca M. Jury, at the above address under date of July 12, 2005:
Ten Day Notice of Default
ol A

V John R. Carfley, Ffﬁ

P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Attorney for Plaintiff

c



JOHN R. CARFLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAWY
222 PRESQUEISLE STREET
P. O. BOX 249
PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 18866

AREA CODE 814
TELEPHONE 342-5581
FAX 342-1127

August 24, 2005

Certified Mail — Return Receipt Requested
and regular U, S. Mail

Rebecca M. Jury
5 Elm Street, Apt. C
Pittsfield, NH 03263

Re:  Juryvs. Jury
No. 2005-896-CD

Dear Ms. Jury:

Enclosed please find a copy of a Rule to Show Cause which has been issued by
Judge Ammerman of Clearfield County setting a hearing on the Motion for Specific
Relief which was previously forwarded to you. As you can see, this hearing has been set
for September 9, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. If you do not appear on this date, the Court will,
most likely, order the Prothonotary or Recorder of Deeds to execute the deed which is
required to transfer the property back to Stan and Paulette.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ% {
John R. Carfley

JRC:bjn
Enclosure

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Stanley Jury
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE
E. JURY, husband and wife
Plaintiffs,
-Vs- > No. 2005 - 896 -CD

BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M.
JTURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants; :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby verify that a true and correct copy of the Complaint filed in the above
matter was served upon the following party at the following address on June 22, 2005, by
certified mail, return receipt requested:

Rebecca M. Jury

17 Bridge St, Apt. 4
Pittsfield, NH 03263-3335

Philipsburg/
Attorney for Plaintiff

WF @ o iy Cackley

c)// 59
AUG 12 2005 L™

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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FILED

AUG 12 2005

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

FILED
STANLEY M. JURY and PAULETTE : il 3

E. JURY, husband and wife SEP 09 2005
Plaintiffs,

el ) ) ) Villiam A. Shaw@
vs : No. 2005 - 896 - CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

2 eC -
BRIAN M. JURY and REBECCA M. : ’ COJ'Q%
JURY, individually and formerly as
husband and wife,

Defendants. :

ORDER

AND NOW, this_ ] day ofsz'pj,w hin , 2005, it is hereby Ordered

and Decreed that the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, shall execute any and all documents
necessary to facilitate the transfer of that certain real estate which is the subject of the Real
Estate Purchase Agreement with the Plaintiffs, or in the alternative, that the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County or the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, and/or their assignees, and
designees, shall complete said transaction as requested by the Plaintiffs and all other actions
and transactions consistent with the transference of ownership of the premises, including,
but not limited to, the execution of any and all deeds and Rights of Way, particularly a Right
of Way to the Muddy Run Regional Authority consistent with the easement agreement
and/or Declaration of Taking presented to the Plaintiffs named herein.

It is the further Order of this Court that judgment shall be entered in favor of the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendant, Rebecca M. Jury, for the rescission of the Real Estate
Contract entered into by the parties pursuant to the provisions of the Rescission to Real
Estate Purchase Agreement directing the final divestiture of legal and equitable title in the

said premises from the Defendants and the revestiture of title to the Plaintiffs with the



termination of all legal and equitable rights in and to the said premises which Brian M. J ury
and Rebecca M. Jury could have ever asserted, together with a monetary jildgment in the

amount of $2,500 in fees and costs associated with this proceeding.

i




